

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

CENTER FOR POPULAR DEMOCRACY ACTION and
CITY OF NEWBURGH,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BUREAU OF THE CENSUS, STEVEN DILLINGHAM,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE,
and WILBUR ROSS,

Defendants.

19 Civ. 10917 (AKH)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’
MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

GEOFFREY S. BERMAN
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel.: (212) 637-2777/2737
Fax: (212) 637-2702
Email: emily.bretz@usdoj.gov
Email: lucas.issacharoff@usdoj.gov

EMILY BRETZ
LUCAS ISSACHAROFF
Assistant United States Attorneys
– Of Counsel –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. Constitutional and Statutory Authority for the Census 2

 II. 2020 Census Procedures and Plans to Minimize Non-Response 3

 III. Procedural Background 6

ARGUMENT 8

 I. Legal Standard..... 8

 A. Motion to Dismiss Pursuant to Rule 12(b)(1) 8

 B. Motion to Dismiss Pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6) 8

 II. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Bring Their APA and Enumeration Clause Claims..... 9

 A. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries Are Not Concrete or Actual and Imminent..... 10

 B. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries Are Not Redressable 12

 III. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Relief Under the APA 13

 A. Plaintiffs Fail to Challenge a Discrete Action 13

 B. Plaintiffs Fail to Identify an Action that Is Required by Law 17

 C. Plaintiffs Fail to Challenge a Final Action 20

 IV. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Under the Enumeration Clause 22

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena,
 515 U.S. 200 (1995)..... 10

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 9

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 8, 9

Bennett v. Spear,
 520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 20, 21

Carey v. Klutznick,
 637 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 11, 12, 24

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 12

City of Camden v. Plotkin,
 466 F. Supp. 44 (D.N.J. 1992) 11, 12, 13

City of New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense,
 913 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 2019) 16, 17, 20, 21

City of Philadelphia v. Klutznick,
 503 F. Supp. 663 (E.D. Pa. 1980) 11

City of Willacoochee v. Baldrige,
 556 F. Supp. 551 (S.D. Ga. 1983)..... 11

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
 568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 9, 13

Cobell v. Norton,
 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 13

Cortlandt St. Recovery Corp. v. Hellas Telecomms., S.À.R.L.,
 790 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 8

Cuomo v. Baldrige,
 674 F. Supp. 1089 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)..... 24

Darby v. Cisneros,
 509 U.S. 137 (1993)..... 20

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 22, 23

Dep’t of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives,
 525 U.S. 316 (1999)..... 22

District of Columbia v. Dep’t of Commerce,
 789 F. Supp. 1179 (D.D.C. 1992) 11

Flue-Cured Tobacco Coop. Stabilization Corp. v. EPA,
 313 F.3d 852 (4th Cir. 2002) 21

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
 505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 21, 22, 23

Gaming Dev., LLC v. Malloy,
 861 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 10

Gonzalez v. Gorsuch,
 688 F.2d 1263 (9th Cir. 1982) 12

Habitat for Horses v. Salazar,
 No. 10 Civ. 7684 WHP, 2011 WL 4343306 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2011) 16

In re Foreign Exch. Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litig.,
 74 F. Supp. 3d 581 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 3

Kramer v. Time Warner Inc.,
 937 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 3, 9

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 8, 9, 13

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Federation,
 497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 12, 13, 16

Massachusetts v. Mosbacher,
 785 F. Supp. 230 (D. Mass. 1992) 11

McCarthy v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.,
 482 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 3

McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... 12

Nat’l Ass’n for the Advancement of Colored People v. Bureau of the Census,
 945 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2019) passim

Nat’l Ass’n for the Advancement of Colored People v. Bureau of the Census,
 382 F. Supp. 3d 349 (D. Md. 2019)..... 7, 11

Nat’l Ass’n for the Advancement of Colored People v. Bureau of the Census,
 399 F. Supp. 3d 406 (D. Md. 2019)..... passim

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton,
 415 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 20, 21

Ne. Fl. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville,
 508 U.S. 656 (1993)..... 10

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance,
 542 U.S. 55 (2004) passim

Raines v. Byrd,
 521 U.S. 811 (1997)..... 9

Reynolds v. Sims,
 377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... 24

Sierra Club v. Peterson,
 228 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2000) 16

Subaru Distribs. Corp. v. Subaru of Am., Inc.,
 425 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 3

Tandon v. Captain’s Cove Marina of Bridgeport, Inc.,
 752 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 8

Texas v. Mosbacher,
 783 F. Supp. 308 (S.D. Tex. 1992) 11

Tucker v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
 958 F.2d 1411 (7th Cir. 1992) 23

Utah v. Evans,
 536 U.S. 452 (2002)..... 11, 22

Wesberry v. Sanders,
376 U.S. 1 (1964)..... 24

Wisconsin v. City of New York,
517 U.S. 1 (1996)..... 2, 22, 24

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(13) 13

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)..... 13

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 13, 20

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 6, 7, 17, 19

13 U.S.C. § 9..... 5

13 U.S.C. § 141(a) 3, 22

13 U.S.C. § 221 21

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 8

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. art. I..... 6, 22

83 Fed. Reg. 26643 4

Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure § 3531.6 (3d ed. Apr. 2018 update)..... 12

Defendants Bureau of the Census, Steven Dillingham, United States Department of Commerce, and Wilbur Ross, by their attorney Geoffrey S. Berman, United States Attorney for the Southern District of New York, submit this memorandum of law in support of their motion to dismiss Plaintiffs' Complaint ("Compl.") (ECF No. 1) pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure ("FRCP") 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6).
